

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

ANDREW PANICO,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

David N. Anthony
Stephen C. Piegrass
Cindy D. Hanson
James K. Trefil
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Troutman Sanders Building
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, Virginia 23218
(804) 697-1200

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VII. ARGUMENT	14
A. The District Court Correctly Applied Delaware’s Tolling Provision To Find PRA’s State Court Action Timely	14
1. Section 8117 is unambiguous on its face and, as held by the Delaware Supreme Court, applies to all defendants, including Panico, who are “outside the state and are not otherwise subject to service of process in the state” of Delaware	15
2. Panico’s “ <i>Hurwitch</i> line of cases” do not stand for the proposition that Delaware’s tolling provision may be ignored whenever a defendant is subject to service of process in a forum other than Delaware	18
3. Panico’s non-Delaware cases rely on a fundamental misreading of <i>Hurwitch</i> , and were properly rejected by the District Court	23
B. The District Court Correctly Declined To Rewrite Or Ignore Section 8117 Simply Because It Was Applied In A Foreign Forum	26
C. Sound Judicial Policy Mandates The Application Of Section 8117 According To Its Terms	32
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avery v. First Resolution Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 568 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Avery v. First Resolution Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 06-1812, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39260 (D. Ore. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 568 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	8
<i>Berg Chilling Sys. v. Hull Corp.</i> , 435 F.3d 455 (3d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Formosa Chem. & Fibre Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Brossman v. FDIC</i> , 510 A.2d 471 (Del. 1986)	20, 27, 35
<i>CACV of Colo. LLC v. Stevens</i> 274 P.2d 859 (Ore. App. 2012)	17, 26
<i>City of Philadelphia, et al. v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. et al.</i> , 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	16
<i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , No. 85-2441, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27238 (D.N.J. August 25, 2004)	28
<i>D’Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 398 F. Supp. 72 (D. Del. 1975)	passim
<i>Diaz v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , No. 10 CV 3920, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72724 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012)	23

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)23

Gaisser v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,
571 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....24

Gatto v. Meridan Med. Assocs., Inc.,
No. 87-5076, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1672 (D.N.J. 1989).....28

Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.,
449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)32

Hardin v. Straub,
490 U.S. 536 (1989)27

Heavner v. Uniroyal, Inc
305 A.2d 412, 417 (N.J. 1973)28, 29

Herman v. BRP, Inc.,
C.A. No. N13C-11-105, 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 193 (Super. Ct. 2015)22

Hurwitch v. Adams,
155 A.2d 591 (Del. 1959)passim

Ideal Dairy Farms v. John Labatt, Ltd.,
90 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1996)9

In re Visteon Corp.,
612 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010)16, 36

Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.
614 A.2d 124 (N.J. 1992)35, 36

Intellimark, Inc. v. Rowe,
C.A. No. 05C-01-086, 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 361 (Super. Ct. 2005).....22

Izquierdo v. Easy Loans Corp.,
No. 2:13-cv-1032, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84483 (D. Nev. June 18, 2014).....24

Jazz Pharms., Inc. v. Amneal Pharms. LLC,
No. 13-391, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54706 (D.N.J. 2015).....21

John J. Molitor, Inc. v. Feinberg,
 258 A.2d 295 (Del. Super. Ct. 1969).....20

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
 521 U.S. 179 (1997)25

Klein v. Lionel Corp.,
 130 F. Supp. 725 (D. Del. 1955)20

Kramer v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.,
 854 A.2d 948 (N.J. App. Div. 2004)35

Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc., v. First Calif. Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 13-cv-02113, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60573 (D. Colo. April 30,
 2014)24

Lewis v. Pawnee Bill’s Wild West Co.,
 66 A. 471 (Del. 1907)16, 19, 32, 36

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Bendix-Westinghouse Auto. Air Brake Co.,
 372 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1966)11, 28

Marx v. Meridian Bancorp., Inc.,
 32 F. App’x 645 (3d Cir. 2002)11, 29

McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.,
 536 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....passim

McCoy v. State,
 36 A. 81 (Del. 1897)32

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania,
 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)9

NL Indus. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
 65 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 1995)33

O’Keefe v. Snyder,
 416 A.2d 862 (N.J. 1980)29

Personalized User Model, LLP v. Google, Inc.,
 797 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2015)25

Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. King,
901 N.Y.S.2d 575 (2010).....23

Resurgence Financial, LLC v. Chambers,
173 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1. (2009).....25

Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.,
866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2003).....passim

Shreve’s Adm’r v. Wells & Sappington,
7 Del. (2 Houst.) 209 (Super Ct. 1860), *rev’d* 7 Del. (2 Houst.) 329
(1861).....17

Smalley v. Staff at DYFS Office,
No. 10-4581, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 428 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2011)27

Sternberg v. O’Neil,
550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)20

University of Maryland v. Peat Marwick Main & Co.,
923 F.2d 265 (3d Cir. 1991)11

Viars v. Surbaugh,
335 A.2d 285 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975).....20

Warriner v. Stanton,
475 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2007)29

Wilmington Trust Co. v. Wilmington Trust Co.,
24 A.2d 309 (Del. 1942).....31

STATUTES

10 Del. C. § 311219

10 Del. C. § 81065, 6, 8

10 Del. C. § 811622

10 Del. C. § 8117passim

10 Del. Civ. Code § 3104.....20

15 U.S.C. § 22.....20

15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*.....passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2A:14-15, 34
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 56:8-1 *et seq.*.....1, 6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS, § 633
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 12228
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 14231
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS, § 187(2).....31, 35
UNIFORM CONFLICT OF LAWS - LIMITATIONS ACT, § 331
UNIFORM CONFLICT OF LAWS - LIMITATIONS ACT, § 431
